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105-001 1280 DOV A EUROPEANA_
Intended Purpose ‘
Lipids Calibrator is used for calibration of quantitative determination of lipids
analytes on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers.
Summary
Lipids Calibrator contains Apolipoprotein Al (ApoAl), Apolipoprotein B
(ApoB), HDL- Cholesterol (HDL-C), LDL- Cholesterol (LDL-C). By calibrating
the selected analytes, Mindray BS-series chemistry analyzers can generate
valid calibration factors, and then calculate the concentrations of each
sample automatically after analysis. Mindray BS measurement system is
composed of Mindray BS-series chemistry analyzers, Mindray reagent kits,
calibrators and control materials.
Components
Lipids Calibrator is a lyophilized calibrator based on human serum with
0.095% Sodium azide as preservative. The calibrator values are lot-specific
with the matched models listed in the value sheet.
Storage and stability
The calibrator is stable up to expiration date indicated on the label when
stored in unopened vial at 2-8°C and protected from light.
Once reconstituted, please store calibrator tightly capped when not in use.
Once thawed to room temperature, the calibrator should not be re-frozen.
The stability information is as below.

Temperatures of storage Stability

15-25°C 8 hours

2-8°C 5 days

(-25)-(-15)°C 4 weeks
Preparation

1.1t is recommended to take the vial out of the freezer and allow reaching
room temperature.

2.Tap the vertically positioned vial gently and ensure that the lyophilized
material is at the bottom of the vial.

3.Remove the screw cap and rubber stopper carefully, avoiding any loss of
lyophilizate.

4.Reconstitute by adding 1.0 mL distilled/deionized water to the side of the
vial slowly and exactly.
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5.Carefully replace the rubber stopper and leave to stand for 30 minutes at
room temperature.

6.During the standing time, mix contents by inverting several times and
swirling gently to ensure that all components of lyophilizate are dissolved.
Avoid the formation of foam.

7.According to the calibration procedure described in the operation manual
for the analyzers, use the specific value listed in the value sheet to set
calibration parameter and execute calibration.

8.Calibration is recommended after reagent lot change, execution of specific
maintenance, out of control or other troubleshooting procedure.

9.Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement
system.

Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Mindray reagent kit and Mindray control. The catalogue number of reagent
and control used with Lipids Calibrator can be obtained from the
corresponding Mindray reagent kit and control instruction for use.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, and General laboratory
equipment.

Performance Characteristics

® Calibration

1.The calibrator values are assigned by Mindray standard transfer procedure
and routine method. It is lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.

2.The calibration stability may vary in different instruments, each laboratory
should set a calibration frequency in the instrument parameters
appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.

3.Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement
system.
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m Traceability of Calibrator

The calibrator values assigned by Mindray standard transfer procedure and
routine method are listed in the value sheet. The traceability process is
based on ISO 17511!, each analyte (measurand) in this calibrator is
traceable to the available reference method and (or) reference material.
Traceability information is given below. Details of traceability are available
on request.

Analytes Reference methods/materials
ApoA1, ApoB WHO Standard Reference Material
HDLLC, LDL-C CDC Reference Measurement Method and NIST
Standard Reference Material
L] ity
Analytes Intra-vial homogeneity Inter-vial homogeneity
HDL-C SD<0.10 mmol/L or CV<5.0% SD<0.11 mmol/L or CV<5.59%
LDL-C SD<0.10 mmol/L or CV<5.0% SD<0.11 mmol/L or CV<5.59%
ApoAl SD<0.05 g/L or CV<5.0% SD<0.08 g/L or CV<7.50%
ApoB SD<0.05 g/L or CV<5.0% SD<0.08 g/L or CV<7.50%

Quality control

Use Mindray control as sample to monitor the status of calibration. The
control result should be within the defined range as shown in the control
value sheet.

Result interpretation

If the control result falls outside the range, the measurement system should
be checked. For instance, position of reagent or sample placed on the
analyzer; expiration date or storage condition of the calibrator, reagent and
control; the parameter setting in software; or performance of the analyzer.

Warnings and precaution

1. Forin vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
calibrators with damaged packages. The calibrators avoid direct
exposure to sunlight. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the calibrators tightly
capped at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to
in-use stability.

w

IS
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5. Do not mix calibrator with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the calibrator beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix new opened calibrator with in-use calibrator.
Avoid the formation of foam.

6. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

7. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

8. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

9. When the calibrator accidentally enters the eyes and mouth, or contact

with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.
10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.
11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local
guidelines.
12.The calibrator was tested with CE-marked methods and shown to be
negative for antibodies to HIV and HCV and nonreactive for HBsAg.
However, as no testing method can rule out the potential risk of infection
with absolute certainty, so this material should be handled as a patient
specimen2.
13.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.
14.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
15.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
References
1.ISO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices-Measurement of
quantities in biological samples-Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and control materials.
2.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Graphical symbols

Ce. [ o

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European ConsultInstructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

ec [ree] [LoT] |l

Authorized representative in
. Batch Code .
the European Community limit

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer number

Az
_:—‘oi__
a
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

Biological Risks

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)
Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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Kanu6partop nunuaos c E
dop ans odop 0123
Cat. No. Pasmep ynakoBku
105-001128-00 5x1 mn

Lienesoe Ha3HauyeHue

Kanu6patop Nunuaos WCroNnb3yetcst ANsi KanubpoBKU KONMYECTBEHHOTO
onpeAeneHns MNUAOB C MOMOLLBID XUMUYECKUX aHanusaTtopos Mindray
cepun BS.

Kpartkas cnpaBka

Kanubpatop nunuaos  copepxuTt anonunonpotemH Al (ApoAl),
anonunonpoTenH B (ApoB), xonectepun JIMNBM (HDL-C), xonectepuH JIMHM
(LDL-C). Mocne v no [5]s} pyeMbIM BellecTBam
6uoxmmmnyeckme aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS MoryT BblA@BaTh
[I0CTOBEPHbIE KO (ULIMEHTEI  KanWBPOBKUM 1 3aTeM  aBTOMaTUYecku
BBIUMC/ISIT  KOHUEHTPAUMIO ANsi  Kaoit npobbl  rocne  aHanusa.
AHanutuyeckas cuctema Mindray BS cocTouT ¥3  BMOXMMUYECKUX
aHanusatopoB cepuu Mindray BS, HabopoB peareHToB Mindray,
KannbpaTopoB M KOHTPO/IbHLIX MaTepuanos.

KoMnoHeHTbl

Kanw6patop nunuaoB npeacrasnsieT coboi ModUAn3NpoBaHHbIii Kanubpatop
Ha OCHOBe CbIBOPOTKM KpoBW YenoBeka ¢ 0,095% pacTBopoM asuaa HaTpust
B KayecTBe KOHCepBaHTa. 3HaueHus Ans Kanubpatopa 3aBUCST OT NapTvm
C COOTBETCTBYIOLUMMU MOAENAMM, Y B Tabnmue .
XpaHeHune n cTabunbHOCTL

Kanu6patop ocTaeTcsi CTabwibHbIM A0 MCTEUEHMs| CpoKa rOAHOCTM,
YKa3aHHOrO Ha 3TUKETKe, NPW YCIIOBUM XPaHEHWs B HEBCKPLITOM (riakoHe
npyu Temnepatype 2-8°C B 3alMLLEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.

ECNM  BOCCTaHOBNEHHbIN KanubpaTop He WCMO/b3yeTcs, XpaHuTe ero
B MIOTHO 3aKPbITOM (nakoHe. 3anpellaeTcss MOBTOPHO 3aMOpaxusaTh
KanubpaTtop, A0BeAEHHbIN 10 KOMHATHOW TemMnepaTypbl. Huxe npuseaeHa
MHdOopMaLms o cTabuIbHOCTU NPoAyKTa.

TeMmnepaTtypa XpaHeHus CTabusbHOCTb
15-25 °C 8 yacos
2-8°C 5 AHeit
(-25)-(-15)°C 4 Hepenvn
MNMoaroTtoska

1.PekoMeHayeTCa u3BnekaTb hakoH U3 MOPO3WSbHMKA W BbIAEPXMBATbL 0
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[OCTVXKEHMS! KOMHATHO TeMNepaTypbi.

2.AKKypaTHO NOCTY4MUTe NO BEPTUKANbHO PaCroNoXeHHo Buane u ybeaurecs,
UTO IMOUNM3NPOBAHHBIN MaTEPUan HaXoAMUTCS Ha IHE BUasbl.

3.0CTOPOXHO OTKPYTUTE KPbIWKY M CHUMUTE pe3nHoBYyio Npobky, usberas
noTepu nvodunusata.

4.PactBopuTe kanubpaTop, MeaneHHo BAMB poBHO 1,0 mMn
AVCTUNINPOBAHHO/AEMOHU3UPOBAHHO BOAbI MO CTEeHKe dhnakoHa.

5.0CTOPOXHO CHMMUTE Pe3MHOBYIK NPO6Ky M OcTaBbTe Ha 30 MUHYT mpu
KOMHaTHOM TeMnepatype.

6.B TeueHne Bp npocTos nept iTe c¢ 0€, Nepesc
HECKONbKO pa3 M OCTOPOXHO B36anTbiBasi, 4TO6bl yb6eauTtbcs, 4TOo BCe
KOMMOHEHTbI IModunmsata pactBopeHsbl. M36eraiite 06pa3oBaHNs NeHbl.

7.B cooTBETCTBUM C MpoLeAypoi KanubpoBKW, OMUCAHHOM B PyKOBOACTBE
nonb3oBaTensaHannWsaTopa,  WCMoOnb3yiiTe  3HadyeHue,  ykasaHHoe
B Tabnule 3HayeHuil, ANs yCTaHOBKM nNapameTpa kanubpoBku W ee
nposeaeHns.

8.Kann6poBky pekoMeHAyeTcs NpoBOAWTL MOC/e CMEHbl MapTUM peareHTa,
BbINOTHEHMS CMeLUanbHOrOTEXHNYECKOTO 06CYXNBaHNSA NN PEMOHTHBIX
paboT, owwubke ynpaBneHMs W APYruX AeCTBUA MO  YCTPaHEHWIO
HEeUCnpaBHOCTEN.

9.BbINOHSAITE 3aNN1aHMPOBaHHOE 06CNYXMBaHWE U CTaHAAPTHbIE AENCTBUS,
BK/l0UasKanMGPOBKY M aHann3 Ans obecneyeHns xapakTepucTk CUCTeMbI
U3MepeHns.

I P pbie He np B P

1.06bI4Hble NabopaTopHble MaTepuanbl: PactBop NaCl B KOHUEHTpauuu
9 r/n (bu3snonoruyecknii pacTsop), AMCTUNINPOBaHHAA/AENOHN30BaHHas
BoAa.

2.Habop peareHToB Mindray v KOHTPONbHbI MaTepuan Mindray. Homep no
Katanory peareHTa M KOHTPO/IbHOTO —MaTepuana, MWCMONb3yeMblX
C kanMbpaTopoM JIMNMAOB, MOXHO y3HaTb W3  COOTBETCTBYlOLIEN
VHCTPYKUMN MO MpPUMEHEHWI0 Habopa peareHToB W  KOHTPOJIbHOMO
maTepuana Mindray.

3.Buoxummyeckune aHanusatopbl Mindray cepun BS u naGopatopHoe
060pyAoBaHMe 0BLLero HasHaueHus.

Pa6oune xapaKTepucTukm

® Kanu6poBka

1.3HaueHns Ans Kanubpatopa onNpeaensioTcsl C UCMONb30BaHMEM CTaHAaPTHOM

npoueaypbI nepeHoca KoMnaxum Mindray 1 06bI4HOTO MeToAa. 3HaueHus Anst

KanuépaTopa 3aBUCSIT OT NapTK 1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX MOAENEN, yKasaHHbIX
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B Tabnuvue 3HaueHui.
2.lns pasHbix NpUGOPOB CTabWNbHOCTL KaMBPOBKM MOXET OTINYATLCS,

Kaxgaoi nabopatopuu  CneayeT  yCTaHOBUTb — YacToTy — KanmbpoBKu

B NapameTpax npvlﬁopa B COOTBETCTBUM CO CBOMM PEXMMOM UCMONb30BAHNA.

MoxeT nOHaﬂOGVIThCﬂ nosTOpHas KaﬂMGpOBKa npn  BO3HWKHOBEHWUU

cneayrowmnx obcTosTenbCTB:

. I'Ipvl W3MEHeHUWN NapTuKn pearexHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHWIO COGMIOAAEMbIX MPOUEAYP KOHTPONS KadyecTsa
win  npu  BbiIXoae 3HaYeHuin ANA  KOHTPONbHOro Martepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaens.

« 1Py BbIMNOIHEHMM KOHKPETHOM NPOLEAYPbI NO TEXHUYECKOMY 06CIyXMBaHMIO
WK1 YCTPaHEHUK HEMCNPaBHOCTUXUMUYECKUX aHann3aTopoBs.

w

.BbINonHaAiTe nnaHoBoe TeXHWYeckoe OGCHY)KMEBHVIE W CcTaHaapTHble
onepauuvn, BKIO4Yas KaﬂMspOEKy W aHanus, B uensax obecneyeHuns
paboToCcnoco6HOCTM aHaNMTUYECKO! CUCTEMBI.
mn n n Topa
3HaueHuns ans KaﬂVIGDaTOpa, onpeaeneHHble C NOMOLbO CTBH[JBPTMBOBBHHOIZ
MeToAMKM KOMMaHun Mindray M O6bIYHBIM METOAOM, MpuBeAeHbl B Tabnuue
i. Mpouecc npod MOCTW M3MEpEeHUii OCHoBaH Ha ISO 175111,
Ka¥qioe aHanMsMpyemoe BeUlecTBO (M3MepsieMblli MoKasaTeib) B 3TOM
Kanuépatope NpocnexuBaeTcst K AOCTYMHOMY pedepeHTHOMy MeToay u (unm)
pedepeHTHbIM MaTepuanaM. VHGopMaLms Mo NPOCIEXUBAEMOCTY U3MEPEHNIT
npeacTasneHa Huxke. MoApo6HbIe AaHHbIE N0 MPOC/XMBAEMOCTU U3MEPEHHit
NPEeoCTaBASIOTCA MO 3anpocy.

AHanutbl / p

ApoA1l, ApoB CraHaapTHble pedepeHTHble MaTepuanbl BO3
PecepeHTHbIN MeToa u3mepeHns CDC
n CraHpapTHble pedepeHTHble Matepuansl NIST

HDL-C, LDL-C

®m FomoreHHoCTb

FOMOreHHOCTb BHYTPH FOMOreHHOCTL MeXAay
AHanuTbl
BManbl BManamm
HDL-C SD<0,10 mMonb/n unn CV<5,0% SD<0,11 mmonb/n unu CV<5,59%
LDL-C SD<0,10 mMonb/n unn CV<5,0% SD<0,11 mmonb/n unu CV<5,59%
ApoAl
anownonpoten  SD<0,05 r/n wan CV<5,0% SD<0,08 r/n uan CV<7,50%
A1)
ApoB SD<0,05 r/n win CV<5,0% SD<0,08 r/n wnn CV<7,50%
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TomMnonpoTenH

KoHTponb kavecrtsa

Ana  MoHWTOpMHra napaMeTpoB KanubposBku B kayectse obpasua
ncnonb3yiTe KOHTPonb Mindray. PesynbTaT Ans KOHTPONbHOrO MaTepuana
[OMKEH HAXoAWTLCS B Npeaenax AnanasoHa, onpeAeneHHoro B Tabnuue
KOHTPO/IbHbIX 3HAYEHMNIA.

WUHTepnperauns pesynbTaTtos

Ecnu pesynbTaT Ans KOHTPONS BLIXOAWT 3a npejensl AONyCTUMOro
AvanasoHa, Heo6XoaMMO NMPOBEPUTL aHanUTUYeCKylo cuctemy. Hanpumep,
NPaBUILHOCTb PacroNoXeHNs peareHTa uiu o6pasua B aHanusatope; Cpok
FO/IHOCTU WNW YCNOBUS XPaHEHWs KanubpaTopa, peareHTa W KOHTPONS;
yCTaHOBKYy MapaMeTpa B MpOrpaMMHOM oOfecneyeHwn; Wnu napameTpbl
aHanusaropa.

Mpeaynp W Mepbl np: TOp ™

. Tonbko ANd AuMarHocTMKM in  vitro. [na  npodeccuoHanbHoro
nabopaTopHOro NpUMEHeHWs.

Heo6x0a1Mo co6ioaTe Mepbl NPEAoCTOPOXHOCTY NpU paboTe co BCemm
NabopaTopHbIMK peareHTaMu.

. Y6eauTech B L€NOCTHOCTM YNaKoBKM Nepes NCrosib3oBaHnem Habopa. He
WCMoNb3yitTe KanubpaTopbl C MOBPEXAEHHOW YynakoBKOW. Wcknouute
BO3AeNCTBME Ha KanubpaTopbl MPAMOrO  CONHEYHoro ceeTa. [pu
Heco6nloAeHNN  COOTBETCTBYIOWMX  YCNIOBUIE  XpaHeHWsi  peareHToB
NoNyYeHne KOPPEeKTHbIX Pe3y/bTaToB aHaNN30B He rapaHTUpyeTcs.

B cnyyae HenpeaHaMepeHHOro BCKPbITUS (h1aKOHOB 0 MCMOMb30BaHNs
XpaHuUTe KanubpaTopbl B MJOTHO 3aKPbITbiX GnakoHax Npu TemnepaType
2-8°C B 3alUMLIEHHOM OT cBeTa MecTe. B 3ToM cnydyae ux cTabunbHOCTb
3KBMBaNEHTHa CTabUILHOCTV NPX MCMO/b30BaHNM.

He nonyckaiite cMelLMBaHNA KaM6paTopoB 13 PasHbiX NapTHii 1 (iakoHoB.
He ucnonbsyiite kanubpaTop focne MCTEUEHUs ero Cpoka roAHOCTW
1 AaThl MCNONb30BaHNS.

He aonyckaiiTe cMelulMBaHWA HeAaBHO OTKPLITOro kanubpaTtopa C yxe
MCMONb3YEMbIM.

W36eraiiTe 06pazoBaHus NeHbI.

CnenyeT oxuaaTb MOTEPI0 CTaBWILHOCTM WM YXyAlWeHMe KauecTsa npu
HaNMYMM  BUAMMBIX MPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, BbINAZAEHUsSI OCAAKOB WM pOCTa
MMKPOOPraHN3MOB, a Takoke ecii KanbpoBKa WM KOHTPO/IbHbIE OnpeaeneHns
He COOTBETCTBYIOT KPUTEPUSM, Y B JIACTK wwwm ana
ancrembl Mindray.

7. HajexHOCTb pesy/nbTaToB aHanu3a He rapaHTupyeTcs B Cyyae He

-

N

w

»

o

o
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CO6I0AGHNSA VHCTPYKLWIA, NPUBEAGHHBIX B AaHHOM NINCTKe-BKNajbilwe.

8. CopepxuT KOHCEpBaHT. 3anpellaeTtcs npornarbiBate. Wsberaite
KOHTaKTa C KOXel W cn3ucTbiMm 06010uKamMu.
9. Mpw cnydyaitHom nonaaaHwum kanubpaTopa B rnasa unm poToByto MONOCTb,

a TaKXe Ha KOXy HemMeaNneHHO 06unbHO HDOMOQTE NOpaxeHHble y4acTKun
60/1bWKM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI. Mpy HeobxoanMMocTu obpaTnTech K Bpady
AN NONyYeHUst MeULIMHCKOW NOMOLLN.

10.MacnopT 6e3onacHoCTK MaTepuana npefoCcTaBnseTcs NPogeccroHanbHOMY
M0/b30BaTENO MO 3aMpocy.

11.yTVII'IVI3aLWIF| BCEeX OTXOAO0B AO/XKHA MPOU3BOAUTLCA B COOTBETCTBUM
C MEeCTHbIMK NpaBuiamn.

12.Kanun6patop 6bI1  MpOTECTMpOBaH C  WCMONb30BaHWEM  METOAO0B
c mapkupoBkoi CE, 1 yCTaHOBNEHO, YTO OH He pearupyeT Ha aHTuTena
K BUY 1 BI'C v HepeakTuBeH anst HBsAg. TeM He MeHee, MOCKOMbKY HU
OAWH METOA TeCTUPOBAaHUSA HE MOXET UCKNHYUTb nDTeHLLMaﬂthIFi puUcK
VIHd)VILlVIpOEaHVIH c abconioTHO AOCTOBEPHOCTbI, C A@HHBIM MaTtepuanom
cneayet obpalatbCs Kak ¢ 06pasuoM nauueHTaz.

13.Becb 4YenoBeyeckuit matepuan cneayeTr  cyuTaTb noTeHuwnanbHO
VNHDEKLMOHHBIM.

14.Bce BbisIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbUIM CHIKEHbI HACTONbKO, HACcKO/bKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6e3 HeraTMBHOMO BNAHWSA Ha COOTHOLIEHWE MONb3bl U pUCKa,
1 06LWNit OCTATOUHBIN PUCK SBNSETCA NPUEMIEMbIM.

15.0 /11060M Cepbe3HOM MHUMAEHTE, MPOM3OWeAWeM B CBS3U C 3TUM
YCTPOIACTBOM, HEO6X0AMMO COOBLATL NPOM3BOANTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPO/ OTHOCUTCS NOJIb30BaTeNb U/UNW MaUMEHT.

Jlutepatypa

1.ISO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices-Measurement of

quantities in biological samples-Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and control materials.

2.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories (Buonornyeckas

6e30MacHOCTb B MUKPOGMONOrMYEeCcKUX 1 6MOMeANLIMHCKNX NabopaTopusix);
PYKOBOACTBO ~ MMHWCTEPCTBO ~ 3APaBOOXPaHEHWst W COLMaNbHOroO
o6ecneyenus CLUA; MpaButenbctBeHHas Tunorpacdus CLUA; BawmHITOH:
2007 r.
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YcnosHbie 0603HaueHns

Ce. [ o

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European ConsultInstructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
" Batch Code .
the European Community limit Manufacturer —per

_::o{__
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight

Biological Risks
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Bce npasa
ECTITUITELTN
MpoussoauTens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Aapec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Kutaiickas HapoaHas Pecnybnuka
Appec 371eKTPOHHOM NMOoYTbI: service@mindray.com
Be6-caitT: www.mindray.com
Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®akc: +86-755-26582680
Npeacrasutens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Espona)
Anpec: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, MepmaHus
Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc:0049-40-255726
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Calibrador de Lipidios c E
Infor des da d 0123
N° de Ref. T do pacote
105-001128-00 5x1 ml

zagdo prevista
Calibrador de Lipidios € utilizado para a calibragdo da determinag&o quantitativa
dos analitos lipidos em analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray.
Resumo

Calibrador de Lipidios contém Apolipoproteina A1 (ApoAl), Apolipoproteina
B (ApoB), Colesterol HDL (HDL-C), Colesterol LDL (LDL-C). Ao calibrar os
analitos selecionados, os analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray podem
gerar fatores de calibragdo vélidos e depois calcular automaticamente as
concentragdes de cada amostra apds a andlise. O sistema de medigdo BS da
Mindray é composto por analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray, kits de
reagentes Mindray, calibradores e materiais de controlo.

Componentes

Calibrador de Lipidios é um calibrador liofilizado baseado em soro humano
com 0,095% de azida de sddio como conservante. Os valores do calibrador
sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos correspondentes indicados na
folha de valores.

Armazenamento e estabilidade

O calibrador mantém-se estével até a data de validade indicada no rétulo
quando armazenado em frasco ndo aberto a 2-8 °C e protegido da luz.

Uma vez reconstituido, conservar o calibrador bem fechado quando ndo estiver
a ser utilizado. Uma vez descongelado a temperatura ambiente, o calibrador
n&o deve ser novamente congelado. As informag@es relativas a estabilidade sdo
indicadas abaixo.
Temperaturas de

conservagdo Estabilidade
15-25 °C 8 horas
2-8°C 5 dias
(:25)-(-15) °C 4 semanas
Preparacao

1.Recomenda-se tirar o frasco do congelador e deixar atingir a temperatura
ambiente.

2.Bater suavemente no frasco posicionado verticalmente e garantir que
o material liofilizado se encontra no fundo do frasco.

3.Remover cuidadosamente a tampa de rosca e a rolha de borracha,
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evitando qualquer perda de liofilizado.

4.Reconstituir adicionando 1,0 ml de dgua destilada/desionizada a secgdo
lateral do frasco, de forma lenta e precisa.

5.Voltar a colocar cuidadosamente a rolha de borracha e deixar repousar
durante 30 minutos a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante o tempo de repouso, misturar o contetdo invertendo vérias vezes
e rodando suavemente para assegurar que todos os componentes do
liofilizado s&o dissolvidos. Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

7.De acordo com o procedimento de calibragdo descrito no manual de
instrugdes dos analisadores, utilizar o valor especifico indicado na folha de
valores para definir o pardmetro de calibragdo e proceder a calibragdo.

8.A calibragdo é recomendada apds alteragdo do lote de reagentes,
realizagdo de manutengdo especifica, condigdo fora de controlo ou outro
procedimento de resolug&o de problemas.

9.Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo
calibragdo e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de
medigdo.

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina), agua
destilada/desionizada.

2. Kit de Reagentes da Mindray e Controlo da Mindray. O nimero de catdlogo
do reagente e do controlo utilizado com Calibrador de Lipidios pode ser
obtido a partir do kit de reagentes correspondente da Mindray e das
instrugdes de utilizagdo do controlo.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Carateristicas de desempenho

m Calibragdo

1.0s valores do calibrador sdo atribuidos pelo procedimento de
transferéncia padréo e pelo método de rotina da Mindray. Os valores sdo
especificos do lote estando os modelos correspondentes indicados na folha
de valores.

2.A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar em diferentes instrumentos, pelo
que cada laboratério deve definir uma frequéncia de calibragdo nos
parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu padrdo de utilizaggo.

A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:

« Quando o lote de reagente muda.

« Conforme necessario, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de qualidade
ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
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« Quando executa manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de resolugédo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.
3.Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo calibragdo
e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.
® Rastreabilidade do calibrador
Os valores do calibrador atribuidos pelo procedimento de transferéncia padréo
eo método de rotina da Mindray estdo indicados na folha de valores.
O processo de rastreabilidade baseia-se na norma ISO 175111, cada analito
(mensurando) neste calibrador é rastredvel até ao método de referéncia e (ou)
material de referéncia disponivel. As informagBes sobre a rastreabilidade sdo
fornecidas abaixo. Os detalhes sobre a rastreabilidade estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo.

Analitos
ApoA1, ApoB Material de Referéncia Padrdo da OMS
HDL-C, LDL-C Método qe Medicdo fie Befer‘érlc\a do CDC
e Material de Referéncia Padréo da NIST
® Hom i
Analitos Ho_mogeneidade Ho_mogeneidade
intra-frasco inter-frasco
HDL-C DP<0,10 mmol/l ou CV<5,0% DP<0,11 mmol/l ou CV<5,59%
LDL-C DP<0,10 mmol/l ou CV<5,0% DP<0,11 mmol/l ou CV<5,59%
ApoAl DP<0,05 g/l ou CV<5,0% DP<0,08 g/l ou CV<7,50%
ApoB DP<0,05 g/l ou CV<5,0% DP<0,08 g/l ou CV<7,50%

Controlo de qualidade

Utilizar o controlo Mindray como amostra para monitorizar o estado da

calibragdo. O resultado do controlo deve estar dentro do intervalo definido,

tal como indicado na folha de valores do controlo.

Interpretagéo dos resultados

Se o resultado do controlo estiver fora do intervalo, o sistema de medigéo

deve ser verificado. Por exemplo, posigdo do reagente ou amostra colocada

no analisador; data de validade ou condigdo de armazenamento do

calibrador, reagente e controlo; definigdo dos pardmetros no software; ou

desempenho do analisador.

Adverténcias e precaugoes

1. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

2. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.
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. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os calibradores com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposicdo
direta dos calibradores a luz solar. Os resultados ndo podem ser
assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados,

conservar os calibradores bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz;

a estabilidade é igual a estabilidade em utilizag&o.

N&o misturar calibradores com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

Néo utilizar o calibrador para além da data de validade e da data de utilizag&o.

N&o misturar um calibrador novo aberto com o calibrador em utilizagdo.

Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais visiveis

de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a calibragdo ou

0s controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto informativo e/ou os
critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. Ndo engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando o calibrador entra acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranca estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitag&o.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.

12.0 calibrador foi testado com métodos com marcagdo CE e demonstrou
ser negativo para anticorpos contra o VIH e o VHC e n&o reativo para
HBsAg. Contudo, como nenhum método de teste pode excluir o risco
potencial de infecdo com absoluta certeza, este material deve ser
manipulado como o espécime de um doente2,

13.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

14.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global
é aceitavel.

15.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo

deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade sanitéria competente

do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador e/ou o doente.
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Calibrador de lipidos c E
0123

Informacién de pedido
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-001128-00 5x1ml

Uso previsto
El calibrador de lipidos se utiliza para calibrar la determinacion cuantitativa
de los analitos de lipidos en los analizadores quimicos Mindray de |a serie BS.
Resumen
El calibrador de lipidos contiene apolipoproteina Al (ApoAl),
apolipoproteina B (ApoB), colesterol HDL (HDL-C) y colesterol LDL (LDL-C).
Mediante la calibracién de los analitos seleccionados, los analizadores
quimicos Mindray de la serie BS pueden generar factores de calibracién
validos y, después, calcular automéaticamente las concentraciones de cada
muestra tras el andlisis. El sistema de medicion Mindray BS estd compuesto
de los analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los kits de reactivos
Mindray, los calibradores y los materiales de control.
Componentes
El calibrador de lipidos es un calibrador liofilizado basado en suero humano con un
0,095 % de azida sodica como conservante. Los valores del calibrador son
especificos del lote y los modelos coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.
Almacenamiento y estabilidad
El calibrador se mantiene estable hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la
etiqueta siempre que se conserve en un vial sin abrir a 2-8 °C y protegido de la luz.
Una vez reconstituido, conserve el calibrador tapado herméticamente
cuando no lo utilice. Una vez descongelado a temperatura ambiente, el
calibrador no debe volver a congelarse. Informacién sobre estabilidad.
Temperaturas de

almacenamiento Estabilidad
15-25 °C 8 horas
2-8°C 5 dias

(-25)-(-15) *C 4 semanas

Preparacion

1.Se recomienda que saque el vial del congelador y deje que llegue
a temperatura ambiente.

2.Toque con cuidado el vial colocado verticalmente y aseglrese de que el
material liofilizado esté en la parte inferior del vial.

3.Extraiga con cuidado el tapon de rosca y el tapén de goma. Evite que se
derrame el material liofilizado.
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4.Para reconstituir el calibrador, afiada 1,0 ml de agua destilada
o desionizada al lateral del vial con lentitud y exactitud.

5.Vuelva a colocar con cuidado el tap6n de goma y déjelo reposar durante
30 minutos a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante el tiempo de inactividad, invierta varias veces el contenido y remuévalo
con cuidado para mezclarlo, y aseglrese de que se disuelvan todos los
componentes del material liofilizado. Evite la formacion de espuma.

7.Segun el procedimiento de calibracion descrito en el manual de uso de los
analizadores, utilice el valor especifico indicado en la hoja de valores para
establecer el parametro de calibracion y ejecutarla.

8.Se recomienda realizar la calibracion después de cambiar el lote de
reactivos o realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento,
trabajos fuera de control u otras tareas de resolucion de problemas.

9.Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la
calibracion y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de
medicidn.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: Solucion (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada/desionizada.

2.Kit de reactivos Mindray y control Mindray. Los nimeros de catdlogo del
reactivo y del control utilizados con el calibrador de lipidos se pueden
consultar en las instrucciones de uso del kit de reactivos y del control
Mindray correspondientes.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

m Calibracién

1.Los valores del calibrador se asignan segln el procedimiento de
transferencia y el método de rutina estandar de Mindray. Son especificos
del lote y los modelos coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.
2.La estabilidad de la calibracién puede variar en distintos instrumentos;
cada laboratorio debe establecer una frecuencia de calibracién en los
parametros del instrumento apropiada para su patron de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de
calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
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problemas de los analizadores quimicos.
3.Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la
calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de
medicién.
® Trazabilidad del Calibrador
Los valores de calibrador asignados por el procedimiento de transferencia
y el método de rutina estandar de Mindray se indican en la hoja de valores.
El proceso de trazabilidad se basa en la norma ISO 17511%; el analito que
puede medirse en este calibrador es atribuible al método o al material de
referencia disponibles. Informacion sobre trazabilidad Los detalles de la
trazabilidad estan disponibles bajo peticion.

Analitos é materiales de i
ApoA1, ApoB Material de referencia esténdar de la OMS
HDLLC, LDL-C Método de medicién de referencia de los CDC

y material de referencia estandar del NIST
- :

Analitos Homogeneidad intravial Homogeneidad intervial
HDL-C DE <0,10 mmol/l o CV <5,0 % DE <0,11 mmol/l o CV 5,59 %
LDL-C DE =<0,10 mmol/l o CV <5,0 % DE <0,11 mmol/l o CV 5,59 %
ApoAl DE <0,05 g/l 0 CV 5,0 % DE <0,08 g/l 0 CV <7,50 %
ApoB DE <0,05 g/l 0 CV 5,0 % DE <0,08 g/l 0 CV <7,50 %

Control de calidad

Utilice el control de Mindray como muestra para supervisar el estado de
calibracién. El resultado del control debe estar dentro del intervalo definido
que aparece en la hoja de célculo de control.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Si el resultado de control estd fuera del intervalo, se debe comprobar el
sistema de medicion. Por ejemplo, la posicidn del reactivo o muestra en el
analizador; la fecha de caducidad o condicién de almacenamiento del
calibrador, reactivo o control; la configuraciéon de pardmetros del software
o el rendimiento del analizador.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.
3. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los

calibradores de envases en mal estado. Evite que los calibradores se
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expongan directamente a la luz solar. Los resultados no son fiables
cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

4. Si abre los calibradores de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, tapelos
herméticamente a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para conservar la misma
estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

5. No mezcle calibradores de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice el calibrador después de la fecha de caducidad.
No mezcle calibradores recién abiertos con calibradores ya utilizados.
Evite la formacién de espuma.

6. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

7. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

8. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

9. Si el calibrador entra accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca

ola piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.
10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario
profesional previa solicitud.
11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
12.El calibrador se ha probado con métodos con marcado CE y se ha
obtenido un resultado negativo para los anticuerpos del VIH y del VHC
y no reactivo para HBsAg. Sin embargo, como ningin método de prueba
puede eliminar el riesgo potencial de infeccidn con una certeza absoluta,
este material debe tratarse como una muestra del paciente?.
13.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.
14.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcidn beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.
15.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.
Referencias
1. ISO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices-Measurement of
quantities in biological samples-Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and control materials.
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2.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington: 2007.
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Calibratore per lipidi c E
Informazioni per gli ordini 0123
N. cat. Dimensioni della confezione
105-001128-00 5x1ml

Destinazione d’'uso
Il calibratore per lipidi viene utilizzato per la calibrazione della
determinazione quantitativa degli analiti lipidici negli analizzatori chimidi
Mindray della serie BS.
Riepilogo
Il calibratore per lipidi contiene apolipoproteina A1 (ApoA1l), apolipoproteina
B (ApoB), colesterolo HDL (HDL-C), colesterolo LDL (LDL-C). Tramite la
calibrazione degli analiti selezionati, gli analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS,
sono in grado di generare fattori di calibrazione validi e, quindi, calcolare
automaticamente le concentrazioni di ogni campione dopo |'analisi
sistema di misurazione Mindray BS & composto dagli analizzatori chimici
Mindray serie BS e dai kit di reagente, dai calibratori e dai materiali di
controllo Mindray.
Componenti
Il Calibratore per lipidi & un calibratore liofilizzato basato su siero umano con
lo 0,095% di azoturo di sodio come conservante. I valori del calibratore sono
specifici per lotto, i modelli abbinati sono elencati nella scheda valori.
Conservazione e stabilita
1l calibratore rimane stabile fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta con
fiala sigillata conservata a una temperatura di 2-8 °C e al riparo dalla luce.
Quando non viene utilizzato, il calibratore ricostituito deve essere mantenuto
ermeticamente chiuso. Una volta decongelato e portato a temperatura
ambiente, il calibratore non deve essere ricongelato. Le informazioni sulla
stabilita sono riportate di seguito.
Temperature di

conservazione Stabilita
15-25°C 8 ore
2-8°C 5 giorni
(-25)-(-15) ' 4 settimane

Preparazione

1.E consigliabile estrarre la fiala dal congelatore e attendere che raggiunga
la temperatura ambiente.

2.Picchiettare delicatamente la fiala posizionata verticalmente e assicurarsi
che il materiale liofilizzato si trovi sul fondo della stessa.
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3.Rimuovere con cautela il tappo a vite e il tappo in gomma, evitando
qualsiasi dispersione del liofilizzato.

4.Ricostituire aggiungendo lentamente 1,0 ml esatto di acqua
distillata/deionizzata sul lato della fiala.

5.Richiudere con attenzione il tappo in gomma e lasciar riposare per 30 minuti
a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante il tempo di riposo, miscelare il contenuto capovolgendo pili volte
e facendo roteare delicatamente, per assicurarsi che tutti i componenti del
liofilizzato si sciolgano. Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

7.In base alla procedura di calibrazione illustrata nel manuale d'uso degli
analizzatori, utilizzare il valore specifico indicato nella scheda dei valori per
impostare il parametro di calibrazione ed eseguire la calibrazione.

8.E consigliabile eseguire la calibrazione dopo il cambio di lotto del reagente
o I'esecuzione di una specifica procedura di manutenzione o risoluzione dei
problemi.

9.Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard,
incluse la calibrazione e I'analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non forniti

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: Soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/I (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.

2.Kit di reagente Mindray e controllo Mindray. E possibile reperire il numero
di catalogo del reagente e del controllo utilizzati con il Calibratore per lipidi
dal corrispondente kit del reagente e dalle istruzioni per I'uso del controllo
Mindray.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di laboratorio.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

® Calibrazione

1.I valori del calibratore sono assegnati tramite la procedura di
trasferimento standard e il metodo di routine Mindray. Sono specifici per
lotto e i modelli abbinati sono elencati nella scheda dei valori.

2.La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti; ogni
laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei parametri
dello strumento idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.

Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano

le seguenti condizioni:

« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;

« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o fuori
controllo;
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« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
di analizzatori chimici.
3.Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, si prega di
eseguire le operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni
standard, incluse calibrazione e analisi.
mTracciabilita del calibratore
I valori del calibratore assegnati tramite la procedura di trasferimento
standard Mindray e il metodo di routine sono elencati nella scheda dei valori.
Il processo di tracciabilita & basato sullo standard ISO 175111 e ogni singolo
analita (elemento da misurare) nel calibratore & tracciabile in base al
metodo e/o materiale di riferimento disponibile. Le informazioni di
tracciabilita sono riportate di seguito. I dettagli sulla tracciabilita sono
disponibili su richiesta.

Analiti Metodi/materiali di riferimento
ApoA1, ApoB Materiale di riferimento sullo standard OMS
HDL-C, LDL.C Metodo di misurazione di riferimento CDC e materiale

di riferimento standard NIST

m Omogeneita

Analiti Omogeneita intra-fiala Omogeneita inter-fiala
HDL-C SD=0,10 mmol/I 0 CV<5,0% SD=0,11 mmol/l 0 CV<5,59%
LDL-C SD<0,10 mmol/l o CV<5,0% SD<0,11 mmol/l 0 CV<5,59%
ApoAl SD<0,05 g/l 0 CV<5,0% SD<0,08 g/l 0 CV<7,50%

ApoB SD<0,05 g/l 0 CV<5,0% SD<0,08 g/l 0 CV<7,50%

Controllo della qualita

Utilizzare il controllo Mindray come campione per il monitoraggio dello stato

della calibrazione. Il risultato del controllo deve rientrare nell'intervallo

definito, specificato nella scheda dei valori del controllo.

Interpretazione dei risultati

Se il risultato del controllo non rientra nellintervallo, & necessario procedere

a una verifica del sistema di misurazione. Verificando ad esempio la

posizione del reagente o del campione all'interno dell'analizzatore, la data di

scadenza e le condizioni di conservazione di calibratore, reagente e controllo,

l'impostazione del parametro nel software o le prestazioni dell'analizzatore.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

2. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
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di laboratorio.

3. Prima dell'uso, verificare lintegrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i calibratori

se le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei calibratori alla

luce solare. I risultati non possono essere garantiti se le condizioni di

conservazione non sono appropriate.

Se i calibratori vengono aperti involontariamente prima dell’uso,

conservarli ermeticamente chiusi a 2-8 °C e al riparo dalla luce, in modo

che mantengano una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per |'uso.

. Non mescolare il calibratore con lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare il calibratore dopo la data di scadenza e il periodo di
utilizzo.

Non mescolare un nuovo calibratore con un calibratore gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure sei controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

In caso di contatto accidentale tra il calibratore e gli occhi, la bocca o la

pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se necessario,

consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10. Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.11 calibratore & stato testato secondo metodi CE ed & risultato negativo
per gli anticorpi HIV e HCV, e non reattivo all'HBsAg. Dal momento, perd,
che nessun metodo di prova & in grado di escludere con assoluta certezza
un potenziale rischio di infezione, detto materiale deve essere trattato
come campione biologico del paziente2,

13.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente infettivi.

14.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.

15.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all’autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

Bibliografia

1.ISO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices-Measurement of
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quantities in biological samples-Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and control materials.

2.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Lipid Kalibratori c E
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu

105-001128-00 5x1 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Lipid Kalibratorii, Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorlerindeki lipid analitierinin
kantitatif tayininin kalibrasyonu igin kullanilir.

Ozet

Lipid Kalibratérii; Apolipoprotein A1 (ApoAl), Apolipoprotein B (ApoB), HDL-
Kolesterol (HDL-C), LDL- Kolesterol (LDL-C) igerir. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizérleri, secilen analitleri kalibre ederek gecerli kalibrasyon faktorleri
olusturabilir ve analizden sonra her bir numunenin konsantrasyonunu
otomatik olarak hesaplayabilir. Mindray BS 6lgim sistemi Mindray BS serisi
kimya analizorleri, Mindray reaktif kitleri, kalibratorleri ve kontrol
maddelerinden olusmaktadir.

Bilesenler

Lipid Kalibratori, koruyucu olarak %0,095 Sodyum azid igeren insan serumu
bazl liyofilize bir kalibratérdir. Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda
listelenen eslesen modellerle lota 6zgldur.

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Kalibrator, 2-8 °C sicaklikta, agiilmamis flakonda ve i1sik almayan bir yerde
saklandiginda etikette belirtilen son kullanma tarihine kadar stabildir.
Rekonstitiie ettikten sonra kalibratori lutfen kapagini sikica kapatarak
saklayin.  Kalibratér oda sicakligina getirildikten sonra  tekrar
dondurulmamalidir. Stabilite bilgileri agagidadir.

Saklama sicakliklari Stabilite
15-25 °C 8 saat
2-8°C 5 glin
(-25)-(- 15) °C 4 hafta
Preparasyon

1.Flakonun dondurucudan gikarilip oda sicakligina getirilmesi énerilir.

2.Dikey sekilde konumlandinimis siseye hafifce dokunun ve liyofilize
maddenin sisenin altinda oldugundan emin olun.

3.Vidall kapagi ve kauguk tapayi, liyofilizat kaybini 6nleyecek sekilde
dikkatle agin.

4.Flakonun kenarindan tam olarak 1,0 mL distile/deiyonize su yavasga
eklenerek rekonstitiie edilir.
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5.Lastik kapadi dikkatlice takin ve oda sicakliginda 30 dakika bekletin.

6.Bekleme siiresinde, igindekileri birkag kez ters yliz ederek ve hafifce
dondiirerek liyofilizatin tim bilegenlerinin ¢éziinmesini sadlayin. Képiik
olugmasini 6nleyin.

7.Analizorlerin kullanma kilavuzunda agiklanan kalibrasyon prosediriine
gore  kalibrasyon parametresini ayarlamak ve kalibrasyonu
gergeklestirmek igin degerler sayfasinda belirtilen degeri kullanin.

8.Reaktif lotu dedisikliginden veya belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosedirinin yiritilmesinden sonra kalibrasyon yapilmasi 6nerilir.

9.0Igiim sisteminin performansini garantilemek igin litfen kalibrasyon ve
analiz dahil olmak Gizere planh bakim ve standart operasyon gergeklestirin.

Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl g¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin),
distile/deiyonize su.

2.Mindray reaktif kiti ve Mindray kontroll. Lipid Kalibratoriyle kullanilan
reaktif ve kontroliin katalog numarasi, Mindray reaktif kiti ve kontroliyle
ilgili kullanim talimatindan edinilebilir.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Performans Ozellikleri

m Kalibrasyon

1.Kalibratér degerleri, Mindray standart transfer prosedlri ve rutin
ybntemiyle atanmaktadir. Bunlar, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen
modellerle lota 6zgldur.

2.Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gosterebildiginden her
laboratuvar, enstriiman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline uygun
bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol prosediirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda

gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizérlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediriiniin yuritilmesinden sonra.

3.0lgim sisteminin performansini garantilemek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak tizere planlanmis bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.

m Kalibratoriin izlenebilirligi

Mindray standart transfer prosedirii ve rutin yontemiyle atanan kalibrator

degerleri, deder sayfasinda listelenmektedir. izlenebilifik prosesi 1SO

17511Yi baz alir; bu kalibratérdeki her bir analit (8lgiilen bilyiiklik), mevcut
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referans yontemi ve (veya) referans maddesine gore izlenebilirdir.
izlenebilirlik bilgileri asagida verilmistir. izlenebilirlik ayrintilari istek iizerine
temin edilir.

Analitler Referans yéntemler/maddeler
ApoA1, ApoB WHO Standart Referans Maddesi
HoLC, Wi NIST StanreRcterone s

. "
Analitler Flakon ici jenli ar arasi

HDL-C  SD=<0,10 mmol/L veya CV<%5,0 SD<0,11 mmol/L veya CV<%5,59
LDL-C  SD<0,10 mmol/L veya CV<%35,0 SD<0,11 mmol/L veya CV<%5,59
ApoA1 SD<0,05 g/L veya CV<%5,0 SD<0,08 g/L veya CV<%7,50
ApoB SD<0,05 g/L veya CV<%5,0 SD<0,08 g/L veya CV<%7,50
Kalite kontrol
Kalibrasyon durumunu izlemek igin numune olarak Mindray kontrolini
kullanin. Kontrol deger sayfasinda gosterildigi (zere, kontrol sonucu
tanimlanan aralik dahilinde olmalidir.
Sonug yorumlama
l§0ntr0| sonucu arahidin disina diistiyorsa, élgim sistemi kontrol edilmelidir.
Ornegin analizore vyerlestirilen reaktif veya numunenin konumu;
kalibratoriin son kullanma tarihi ve saklanma kosullan; reaktif ve kontrol;
yazilmdaki parametre ayari veya analizor performansi.
Uyari ve 6nlemler
1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
igindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek icin lGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

3. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli ambalaja sahip kalibratérleri kullanmayin. Kalibratorierin
dogrudan giines isigina maruz kalmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan
kosullarda saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

4. Kullanmadan o6nce yanhslikia acilirsa kalibratérieri 2-8 °C'de sikica
kapatilmis olarak ve isiktan koruyarak saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim
halindeki stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

5. Kalibratoru farkl lotlar ve siselerle karistrmayin.

Kalibratéri, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin.
Yeni agilmig kalibratérd, kullanimdaki kalibratérle kanstirmayin.
K&piik olugsmasini 6nleyin.
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6. Gorinilrde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal bliytime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stiphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgidinda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

8. Koruyucu igermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve milkoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

9. Kalibratér yanhslikla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse, daha aynntili tedavi igin doktora
bagvurun.
10.Uzman kullaniclarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.
11.Tum atiklar, yerel yonetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.
12.CE isaretli yontemler kullanilarak test edilen kalibratériin HIV ve HCV
antikorlan igin negatif oldugu ve HBsAg igin reaktif olmadigi belifenmistir.
Bununla birlikte, higbir test yéntemi potansiyel enfeksiyon riskini mutlak
bir kesinlikte ortadan kaldirmadidi igin bu malzeme hasta numunesi?
olarak ele alinmaldir.
13.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyoz kabul
edilmelidir.
14.Belirlenen tum riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
duzeydedir.
15.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.
Referanslar
1.ISO 17511:2003. In vitro diagnostic medical devices- Measurement of
quantities in biological samples—Metrological traceability of values
assigned to calibrators and Kontrol materials.
2.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Calibrateur lipides c E
Informations de d 0123
Cat. No. Taille du paquet
105-001128-00 5x1ml

Destination prévue

Le calibrateur lipides est utilisé pour la calibration de la quantification

d'analytes lipidiques sur les analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS.

Résumé

Le calibrateur lipides contient les analytes suivants : apolipoprotéine Al

(ApoA1), apolipoprotéine B (ApoB), cholestérol HDL (HDL-C) et cholestérol

LDL (LDL-C). En calibrant les analytes sélectionnés, les analyseurs

chimiques Mindray BS peuvent générer des facteurs de calibration valides,

puis calculer automatiquement les concentrations de chaque échantillon

aprés l'analyse. Le systtme de mesure Mindray BS est composé des

analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS, des kits de réactifs Mindray, des

calibrateurs et du matériel de controle.

Composants

Le calibrateur lipides est un calibrateur lyophilisé a base de sérum humain
avec 0,095 % d'azide de sodium comme conservateur. Les valeurs du
calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants sont répertoriés
sur la feuille des valeurs.

Stockage et stabilité

Le calibrateur est stable jusqu'a la date d'expiration indiquée sur I'étiquette

lorsqu'il est stocké dans son flacon fermé entre 2 et 8 € et a I'abri de la

lumiére.

Une fois reconstitué, veuillez stocker le calibrateur hermétiquement fermé

lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Une fois décongelé a température ambiante, le

calibrateur ne doit pas étre congelé de nouveau. Vous trouverez les

informations concernant la stabilité ci-dessous.

Températures de stockage. Stabilité
15-25 °C 8 heures
2-8°C 5 jours
(-25)-(-15) °C 4 semaines
Préparation

1.1l est recommandé de sortir le flacon du congélateur et de le laisser
atteindre la température ambiante.
2.Tapotez doucement sur le flacon lorsqu'il est a la verticale et assurez-vous
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que le matériel lyophilisé se trouve au fond.

3.Dévissez le bouchon et I'opercule en caoutchouc avec soin, en évitant de
renverser |e produit lyophilisé.

4.Reconstituez le produit en ajoutant 1,0 mL d'eau déminéralisée/déionisée
sur le c6té du flacon lentement et de maniére précise.

5.Replacez soigneusement |'opercule en caoutchouc et laissez reposer
pendant 30 minutes a température ambiante.

6.Pendant ce temps, mélangez les composants en retournant et en agitant
doucement la fiole, afin de dissoudre tous les composants lyophilisés.
Evitez la formation de mousse.

7.En fonction de la procédure de calibration décrite dans le manuel
d'utilisation des analyseurs, utilisez la valeur spécifique indiquée dans la
feuille des valeurs pour régler les paramétres de calibration et effectuer le
calibrage.

8.Le calibrage est recommandé aprés le changement du réactif ou
I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance, de contrdle spécifique ou de
dépannage.

9.Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Kit de réactifs et contrdle Mindray. Les références du catalogue pour le
réactif et le contréle utilisés avec le Calibrateur lipides sont indiqués dans
le mode d'emploi du kit de réactifs et de contréle Mindray correspondant.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Caractéristiques des performances

m Calibrage

1.Les valeurs des calibrateurs sont définies par la procédure de transfert
standard et la méthode de routine Mindray. Elles dépendent du lot et les
modéles correspondants sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

2.La stabilité du calibrage peut varier d'un instrument a I'autre et chaque
laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de calibrage dans les paramétres de
I'instrument en fonction de son mode d'utilisation.
Un nouveau calibrage peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contréle qualité ou d'un événement

incontrélé, comme cela est requis.
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« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les

opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la

performance du systéme de mesure.
® Tragabilité du Calibrateur
Les valeurs du calibrateur assignées par la procédure de transfert standard
Mindray et la méthode habituelle sont indiquées dans la feuille des valeurs.
Le processus de tragabilité est basé sur la norme ISO 175111, I'analyte
(mesurande) de ce calibrateur est tragable dans le méthode et/ou le
matériel de référence disponibles. Vous trouverez les informations
concernant la tragabilité ci-dessous. Les détails de la tragabilité sont
disponibles sur demande.

Analytes Méthodes/matériel de référence

ApoA1, ApoB Matériel de référence de la norme OMS
Méthode de mesure de référence des CDC
et matériel de référence NIST

HDL-C, LDL-C

® Hom

Homogénéité entre
flacons

HDL-C SD=0,10 mmol/L ou CV<5,0 % SD<0,11 mmol/L ou CV<5,59 %

LDL-C SD=0,10 mmol/L ou CV<5,0 % SD<0,11 mmol/L ou CV<5,59 %

ApoAl SD<0,05 g/L ou CV<5,0% SD<0,08 g/L ou CV<7,50%

ApoB SD<0,05 g/L ou CV<5,0% SD<0,08 g/L ou CV<7,50%

Contréle qualité

Utilisez le contrble Mindray comme échantillon pour surveiller I'état du

calibrage. Le résultat du contrble doit étre compris dans la plage définie,

comme indiqué sur la feuille des valeurs.

Interprétation des résultats

Si le résultat du controle est au-dela de la plage, le systéme de mesure doit

étre contrdlé. Cela concerne la position du réactif ou de I'échantillon placé

sur I'analyseur, la date de péremption ou les conditions de conservation du

calibrateur, du réactif et du contrdle, les paramétres de réglage du logiciel ou

la performance de I'analyseur.

Averti: et pré ion:

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

2023-03, Francais 7-3 P/N : 046-024250-00 (3.0)



N

w

IN

&

o

~

©

©

mindray

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les

réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez

pas le calibrateur si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez |'exposition
directe des calibrateurs aux rayons du soleil. Les résultats ne seront pas
assurés si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conserver les

calibrateurs hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2
et 8 °C a I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des calibrateurs sera
équivalente a celle de calibrateurs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas des calibrateurs provenant de différents lots ou de

différents flacons.

N'utilisez pas le calibrateur au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation.

Ne mélangez pas des calibrateurs neufs avec des calibrateurs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes

visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si le
calibrage ou les contrdles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice et/ou
du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de

cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et

les muqueuses.

. Si des calibrateurs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la

bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'information sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Le calibrateur a été testé par des méthodes homologuées par I'Union

européenne et s'est révélé négatif au test de dépistage des anticorps
anti-VIH et anti-VHC et non réactif au test de dépistage des antigénes de
surface HBsAg. Toutefois, comme aucune méthode de test ne permet
d'éliminer le risque d'infection avec une certitude absolue, ce matériel
doit étre considéré comme un spécimen de patient2.

13.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.
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14.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans
modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

15.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et a l'autorité compétente de |'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.
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Adresse électronique : service@mindray.com

Site Internet : www.mindray.com

Tél : +86-755-81888998 ; Fax : +86-755-26582680
Représentant en Europe : Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)

Adresse : Eiffestrape 80, Hambourg 20537, Allemagne

Tél : 0049-40-2513175 ; Fax :0049-40-255726
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